



City and County of San Francisco
Meeting Minutes - Final
Budget and Finance Committee

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Members: Connie Chan, Rafael Mandelman, Myrna Melgar

Clerk: Brent Jalipa
(415) 554-7712 ~ brent.jalipa@sfgov.org

Wednesday, July 17, 2024

10:00 AM

City Hall, Legislative Chamber, Room 250

Regular Meeting

Present: 3 - Connie Chan, Rafael Mandelman, and Myrna Melgar

The Budget and Finance Committee met in regular session on Wednesday, July 17, 2024, with Chair Connie Chan presiding. Chair Chan called the meeting to order at 10:04 a.m.

ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

On the call of the roll, Chair Chan and Member Melgar were noted present. Vice Chair Mandelman was noted not present. A quorum was present.

COMMUNICATIONS

Brent Jalipa, Budget and Finance Committee Clerk, instructed members of the public that public comment is taken on each item on the agenda. Alternatively, written comments may be submitted through email (brent.jalipa@sfgov.org) or the U.S. Postal Service at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102.

AGENDA CHANGES

There were no agenda changes.

REGULAR AGENDA

Vice Chair Mandelman was noted present at 10:14 a.m.

240731 [Real Property Lease - Twin Peaks Petroleum, Inc. - 598 Portola Drive - \$156,600 Initial Annual Base Rent]

Sponsor: Melgar

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into a real property lease with Twin Peaks Petroleum, Inc., a California corporation, doing business as Twin Peaks Auto Care, successor-in-interest to Michael Gharib, for approximately 14,499 square feet located at 598 Portola Drive, for an initial term of twenty years with one ten-year option to extend, at an initial base rent of \$156,600 with annual adjustments of three percent thereafter, effective upon approval of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor, and full execution of the Lease; requiring Tenant to complete certain improvements by December 31, 2025, with a waiver of rent up to three months; approving a finding that competitive bidding procedures required under San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 23, Section 23.33, are impractical; approving a finding that the Premises is exempt surplus land under California Code, Section 54421(f)(1)(B); and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into amendments or modifications to the lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the lease or this Resolution. (Fiscal Impact)

06/25/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Andrico Penick, Director, and Claudia Gorham (City Administrator's Real Estate Division); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion. George Wooding; Thomas Carver; Richard Carillo; Susan Bohegian; Kathy Holly; Michael Gharib; spoke in support of the resolution matter.

Member Melgar moved that this Resolution be AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE, by reducing the option to extend from ten years to five years throughout the legislation; and by making clarifying and conforming amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into a real property lease with Twin Peaks Petroleum, Inc., a California corporation, doing business as Twin Peaks Auto Care, successor-in-interest to Michael Gharib, for approximately 14,499 square feet located at 598 Portola Drive, for an initial term of twenty years with one five-year option to extend, at an initial base rent of \$156,600 with annual adjustments of three percent thereafter; effective upon approval of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors and Mayor, and full execution of the Lease; to require the Tenant to complete certain improvements by December 31, 2025, with a waiver of rent up to three months; finding that competitive bidding procedures required under San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 23, Section 23.33 are impractical; finding that the Premises is exempt surplus land under California Code, Section 54421(f)(1)(B); and to authorize the Director of Property to enter into amendments or modifications to the lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the lease or this Resolution. (Fiscal Impact)

Member Melgar moved that this Resolution be CONTINUED AS AMENDED to the Budget and Finance Committee meeting of July 24, 2024. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240674 [Contract Agreement - Rexel USA, Inc. - Electrical Supplies - Not to Exceed \$26,200,000]

Resolution authorizing the Office of Contract Administration to execute Contract 1000032452 between the City and County of San Francisco and Rexel USA, Inc. for the purchase of citywide electrical supplies for a total contract amount not to exceed \$26,200,000 and an initial term of three years commencing on August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2027, with an option to extend the term for four additional years. (Office of Contract Administration)
(Fiscal Impact)

06/10/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Florence Kyuan (Office of Contract Administration); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240698 [Business and Tax Regulations Code - Gross Receipts Tax Rates for NAICS Code 721 (Accommodation)]

Sponsors: Mayor; Peskin and Mandelman

Ordinance amending the Business and Tax Regulations Code to lower the gross receipts tax rates for business activities described in North American Industry Classification System (NAICS), Code 721 (Accommodation), the classification generally applicable (with some exceptions) to providing lodging or short-term accommodations for travelers, vacationers, and others, applicable to taxable gross receipts between \$2,500,000.01 and \$25,000,000 in tax years 2025 and 2026, from 0.253% to 0.201%; in tax year 2027, from 0.264% to 0.209%; and in tax year 2028 and subsequent tax years, from 0.271% to 0.215%, all conditioned on the passage of the ballot measure, entitled the "Local Small Business Tax Cut Ordinance," at the November 5, 2024, General Election.
(Fiscal Impact)

06/18/24; ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee. 7/8/2024 - President Peskin waived the 30-Day Rule, pursuant to Board Rule 3.23.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Supervisor Aaron Peskin (Board of Supervisors); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); Ted Egan (Office of the Controller); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisor Mandelman requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Chair Chan moved that this Ordinance be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 2 - Chan, Melgar

Absent: 1 - Mandelman

240702 [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - San Francisco Health Plan - Specialty Services Access Grant - \$250,000]**Sponsors: Mayor; Mandelman**

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$250,000 from the San Francisco Health Plan for participation in a program, entitled "Specialty Services Access Grant," for the period of February 28, 2024, through December 31, 2024. (Public Health Department)

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Alonn Ilan (Department of Public Health); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisor Mandelman requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Vice Chair Mandelman moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240703 [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - San Francisco General Hospital Foundation - Geriatric Emergency Department Planning Grant, Pilot Project 2020 - \$376,000]**Sponsors: Mayor; Mandelman**

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$376,000 from the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation for participation in a program, entitled "Geriatric Emergency Department Planning Grant, Pilot Project 2020," for the period of January 1, 2020, through June 30, 2025. (Public Health Department)

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): David Staconis and Eric Issacs (Zuckerberg San Francisco General Hospital and Trauma Center Emergency Department); Greg Wong and Ana Validzic (Department of Public Health); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisor Mandelman requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Vice Chair Mandelman moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240582 [Professional Services Agreement Amendment - Calpine Energy Solutions LLC - Community Choice Aggregation Program - Not to Exceed \$34,745,425]**Sponsor: Mandelman**

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. CS-247[R], Customer and Administrative Services for Community Choice Aggregation Program with Calpine Energy Solutions LLC, for continued meter data management, billing, and customer care support for the CleanPowerSF Program, increasing the agreement amount by \$2,500,000 for a total not to exceed agreement amount of \$34,975,340.40 and extending the agreement duration by six months from November 1, 2024, for a total agreement duration from November 20, 2015, through April 30, 2025. (Public Utilities Commission) (Fiscal Impact)

05/17/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/04/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Michael Hyams, Director (CleanPowerSF); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisor Mandelman requested to assume primary sponsorship.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE, by reducing the increased agreement amount from '\$2,500,000' to '\$2,100,000', and reducing the total not-to-exceed agreement amount from '\$34,975,340.40' to '\$34,745,425' throughout the legislation. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

Resolution authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. CS-247[R], Customer and Administrative Services for Community Choice Aggregation Program with Calpine Energy Solutions LLC, for continued meter data management, billing, and customer care support for the CleanPowerSF Program, increasing the agreement amount by \$2,100,000 for a total not to exceed agreement amount of \$34,745,425 and extending the agreement duration by six months from November 1, 2024, for a total agreement duration from November 20, 2015, through April 30, 2025. (Public Utilities Commission) (Fiscal Impact)

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240626 [Power Purchase Agreement - IP Easley II, LLC - CleanPowerSF 2022 Renewable Energy Supplies - Not to Exceed \$75,000,000]**Sponsor: Mandelman**

Resolution approving and authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute a Renewable Power Purchase Agreement, Contract No. PRO.0263 CleanPowerSF 2022 Renewable Energy Supplies (Agreement) with IP Easley II, LLC, for an amount not to exceed \$75,000,000 with a term of 10 years, beginning by January 1, 2027, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118. (Public Utilities Commission)

05/31/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/11/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Michael Hyams, Director (CleanPowerSF); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisor Mandelman requested to assume primary sponsorship.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240570 [Hearing - Release of Reserved Funds - San Francisco Public Utilities Commission - New City Distribution Division Headquarters - \$2,536,607]

Hearing to consider the release of reserved funds to the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, placed on the Budget and Finance Committee reserve by Ordinance No. 113-22 in the amount of \$2,536,607 to fund the New City Distribution Division Headquarters. (Public Utilities Commission)

05/23/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

05/23/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

05/24/24; TRANSFERRED to Budget and Appropriations Committee.

07/08/24; TRANSFERRED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Shelby Campbell (Public Utilities Commission); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved to release reserved funds to the Public Utilities Commission in the amount of \$2,536,607 and that this Hearing be HEARD AND FILED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240627 [Airline and Airport 2023 Lease and Use Agreement - Air Premia, Inc.]

Resolution approving the 2023 Lease and Use Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, and Air Premia, Inc. to conduct flight operations at the San Francisco International Airport, for a term commencing on the first day of the calendar month immediately following the receipt of full City approvals of the Lease through June 30, 2033; affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and authorizing the Airport Director to enter into modifications to the Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Lease or this Resolution. (Airport Commission)

05/31/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/11/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Dyanna Volek (Airport Department); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240672 [Section 559 Reimbursable Services Agreement - Retroactive - United States Customs and Border Protection at San Francisco International Airport]

Resolution retroactively approving the Section 559 Reimbursable Services Agreement, Contract No. 50020, between United States Customs and Border Protection and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, with a commencement date of November 25, 2014, for an indefinite term, terminable upon either party by 60 days' written notice. (Airport Commission)
(Fiscal Impact)

06/07/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Dyanna Volek (Airport Department); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE, by replacing '60 days' written notice' with '90 days' written notice' throughout the legislation. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

Resolution retroactively approving the Section 559 Reimbursable Services Agreement, Contract No. 50020, between United States Customs and Border Protection and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, with a commencement date of November 25, 2014, for an indefinite term, terminable upon either party by 90 days' written notice. (Airport Commission)
(Fiscal Impact)

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240673 [Lease Amendment - DFS Group, L.P. - The International Terminal Duty Free and Luxury Lease - Modify Reduced Rent Structure]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 5 to the International Terminal Duty Free and Luxury Store Lease No. 17-0303 between DFS Group, L.P. and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, modifying the reduced rent structure from May 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, contingent upon Tenant's construction of its location in Harvey Milk Terminal 1 by December 31, 2024, and its other location in Terminal 2 by March 31, 2025, with no change to the 14-year term of April 1, 2020, through March 31, 2034, to be effective upon approval of this Resolution by the Board of Supervisors. (Airport Commission)
(Fiscal Impact)

06/07/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Dyanna Volek and Cheryl Nashir (Airport Department); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

Chair Chan requested File Nos. 240578 and 240577 be called together.

240578 [Real Property Lease - Retroactive - APA Family Support Services - 1099 Sunnydale Avenue - \$52,533.36 Initial Yearly Base Rent]

Resolution retroactively approving and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into a real property lease with APA Family Support Services, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation for approximately 3,267 square feet of The Village Community Facility located at 1099 Sunnydale Avenue, for an initial term of five years with two five-year options to extend, from December 1, 2023, through November 30, 2028, at an initial rent of \$52,533.36 per year (\$4,377.78 per month) with 3% annual increases thereafter; a finding that competitive bidding procedures required under San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 23, Section 23.33, are impractical or impossible; a finding that the Lease furthers a proper public purpose sufficient to meet Section 23.30 market value requirements; and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into any additions, amendments, or other modifications to the Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. (Real Estate Department)
(Fiscal Impact)

05/16/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/04/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Andrico Penick, Director (City Administrator's Real Estate Division); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240577 [Real Property Lease - Five Keys Schools and Programs - 1099 Sunnydale Avenue - \$10,870.08 Initial Yearly Base Rent]

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into a real property lease with Five Keys Schools and Programs, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, for approximately 676 square feet of The Village Community Facility located at 1099 Sunnydale Avenue, effective upon approval of this Resolution for an initial term of five years with two five-year options to extend, at an initial rent of \$10,870.08 per year (\$905.84 per month) with 3% annual increases thereafter; a finding that competitive bidding procedures required under Administrative Code, Chapter 23, Section 23.33, are impractical or impossible; a finding that the Lease furthers a proper public purpose sufficient to meet Section 23.30 market value requirements; and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into any additions, amendments, or other modifications to the Lease that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. (Real Estate Department)
(Fiscal Impact)

05/15/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

06/04/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Andrico Penick, Director (City Administrator's Real Estate Division); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

Vice Chair Mandelman was noted not present at 1:19 p.m., and for the remainder of the meeting.

240471 [Real Property Lease Amendment - RACHRIS, LLC - 2 Gough Street - Human Services Agency - Initial Base Rent of \$260,090]

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property on behalf of the Human Services Agency, to amend the lease of real property at 2 Gough Street, with RACHRIS, LLC, a California limited liability corporation, adding 7,938 square feet for a total of 21,876 square feet for the remainder of the term expiring on June 30, 2025, at a base rent of \$312,012 per year, with one option to extend for three years, effective upon approval of this Resolution; and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into any additions, amendments or other modifications to the lease that do not materially increase the obligation or liabilities of the City to effectuate the purposes of the Lease or this Resolution. (Real Estate Department)
(Fiscal Impact)

05/06/24; RECEIVED FROM DEPARTMENT.

05/14/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Andrico Penick, Director (City Administrator's Real Estate Division); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE, by reducing the base rent from '\$312,012' to '\$260,090' throughout the legislation; on Page 2, Lines 12-13, to read 'WHEREAS, The Lease Amendment provides a Base Rent of \$26,009 per month; and', and Lines 16-17, by adding 'WHEREAS, The Base Rent, equals to \$39.32 per square foot excluding the one month rent abatement, is below the appraised fair market rate of \$45.16 per square foot, and'; on Page 3, Lines 3-4, by adding 'and the option to extend the amended lease term' after 'Lease Amendment'; on Page 4, by adding Controller's chartfield; and by making clarifying and conforming amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 2 - Chan, Melgar

Absent: 1 - Mandelman

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Property on behalf of the Human Services Agency, to amend the lease of real property at 2 Gough Street, with RACHRIS, LLC, a California limited liability corporation, adding 7,938 square feet for a total of 21,876 square feet for the remainder of the term expiring on June 30, 2025, at an initial base rent of \$260,090 per year, with one option to extend for three years, effective upon approval of this Resolution; and authorizing the Director of Property to enter into any additions, amendments or other modifications to the lease that do not materially increase the obligation or liabilities of the City to effectuate the purposes of the Lease or this Resolution. (Real Estate Department)
(Fiscal Impact)

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 2 - Chan, Melgar

Absent: 1 - Mandelman

240704 [Ground Lease - Casa Adelante SVN Housing, L.P. - 1515 South Van Ness Avenue, 3251-3255 26th Street, and 1214 Shotwell Street - 100% Affordable Housing - \$15,000 Annual Base Rent]

Sponsors: Mayor; Ronen, Melgar and Mandelman

Resolution 1) approving and authorizing the Director of Property and Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD") to enter into a Ground Lease for real property owned by the City located at 1515 South Van Ness Avenue, 3251-3255 26th Street, and 1214 Shotwell Street ("Property") with Casa Adelante SVN Housing, L.P. for a lease term of 75 years and one 24-year option to extend and an annual base rent of \$15,000 ("Ground Lease") in order to construct a 168-unit (including one manager's unit) multifamily rental housing development affordable to low-income households and including community-serving commercial space (the "Project"); 2) adopting findings that the Project and proposed transactions are consistent with the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; 3) determining that the less than market rent payable under the Ground Lease will serve a public purpose by providing affordable housing for low-income households in need, in accordance with Administrative Code, Section 23.30; and 4) authorizing the Director of Property and the Director of MOHCD to execute the Ground Lease, and make certain modifications and take certain actions in furtherance of this Resolution, as defined herein.

(Fiscal Impact)

06/18/24; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Omar Masry (Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion.

Supervisors Melgar and Mandelman requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Chair Chan moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

240724 [Health Service System Plans and Contribution Rates - Calendar Year 2025]

Sponsors: Dorsey; Chan

Ordinance approving Health Service System plans and contribution rates for calendar year 2025. (Pursuant to Charter, Section A8.422, this matter shall require a vote of three-fourths (9 votes) of all members of the Board of Supervisors to approve passage of this Ordinance.)

(Fiscal Impact)

06/25/24; ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee. 6/26/24 - President Peskin waived the 30-day rule pursuant to Board Rule No. 3.22.

Heard in Committee. Speaker(s): Abbie Yant, Executive Director, and Michael Visconti (Health Service System); Nicolas Menard (Office of the Budget and Legislative Analyst); Mike Clarke, Consultant and Actuary (Aon); Brad Russi (Office of the City Attorney); provided an overview and responded to questions raised throughout the discussion. Don Shepler; Chad Ertola; Speaker; Michael Lavelle; Virginia Barker; Michael Hewell; Alec Bash; Karen Breslin; Sarah Cone; Fred Sanchez; Jim Castro; Rich Costa; Terry Wallace; spoke on various concerns relating to the ordinance matter.

Chair Chan moved that this Ordinance be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Chan, Mandelman, Melgar

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the Budget and Finance Committee adjourned at the hour of 1:26 p.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Budget and Finance Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.